

15-127-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

Sarah Husain, Devon Blinth, Colleen McGraham,
Jeff McGraham, Kathleen McHugh, Marc J. Peseau,
Neil Schuldiner, and William Wharton,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Marlene Springer,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

MYRON BELDOCK
Beldock Levine &
Hoffman LLP
99 Park Avenue,
Suite 2600
New York, NY 10016
(212) 490-0400

JAMES I. MEYERSON
1065 Avenue of the
Americas,
Suite 300
New York, NY 10018
(212) 344-4447

ROGER S. WAREHAM
394 Putnam Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11216
(718) 230-5270

Of Counsel:

FRANK LOMONTE
ADAM GOLDSTEIN
STUDENT PRESS
LAW CENTER
1608 Rhode Island Ave.,
Suite 211
Washington D.C. 20036

*Cover Continued on
Next Page*

Of Counsel:

RONALD L KUBY

119 West 23rd Street,
Suite 900
New York, NY 10011
(212) 529-0223

Of Counsel:

JOEL KUPFERMAN

225 Broadway
Suite 2625
New York, NY 10007
(212) 334-5551

Of Counsel:

MICHAEL W. WARREN

Michael Warren, P.C.
30 Wall Street,
Suite 800
New York, NY 10005
(212) 709-8200

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Student Press Law Center

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL
INTEREST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court's formula results in an unprecedented reduction of fees by 93.75 percent, an amount well beyond what could be considered reasonable.	2
II. The Second Circuit panel decision erred in using the quantity of claims as a measure of a lack of success on the merits.	3
III. The Second Circuit panel erred in relying on the overruled <i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> as a limitation on the lodestar calculation.	7
IV. The District Court erred in finding a voluntary withdrawal of rules equivalent to a court order as a primary goal of the litigation.	7
V. The District Court's decision incentivizes State Actors to prolong the duration of litigation to make defending civil rights too expensive for pro bono attorneys.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 105 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108, 136 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5, 8
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 579 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 97-CV-2982 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2014)	3, 4, 6
<i>Johnson v. Cadillac Motor Car Co.</i> , 261 F. 878 (2d Cir. 1919)	4, 7
<i>Kassim v. City of Schenectady</i> , 415 F.3d 246 (2d. Cir. 2005).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Millea v. Metro-North R.R.</i> , 658 F.3d 154, 167 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Moore v. Watson</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 735 (N.D. Ill. 2012).	5
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel Winn</i> , 599 U.S. 542 (2010).....	7
<i>Sigal v. Moses</i> , 98 Civ. 3940 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2008), <i>also at</i> JA 724.	8

Other Authorities

<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 97-CV-2982, (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 10 2000), Transcript of Conference before the Honorable Nina Gershon, <i>also at</i> JA 405.....	8
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , No. 97-CV-2982 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 1998) (Transcript of Status Conference Before The Honorable Cheryl L. Pollack).	5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 2
